Village of Pittsford Local Law No. 7 of 2023

A Local Law Amending Sections 112-4., 210-15.2.B.(1) and 210-16.2.B.(1) of the Code of the Village of Pittsford,

Be it enacted, that the Village of Pittsford Board of Trustees hereby:

Amends Section 112-4.A. to read:

Section 112-4. Historic Preservation Review Board

A. Members and Terms. The Architectural and Preservation Review Board as currently constituted shall continue and shall be designated as the Historic Preservation Review Board (the "Board"). The Board shall be composed of five members who are residents of the Village of Pittsford, appointed by the Mayor, subject to approval of the Board of Trustees. The terms of Board Members shall be three years and expiration of members' existing terms shall remain unchanged from the former Architectural and Preservation Review Board. Any current members of the HPB who are residents of the Town of Pittsford and County of Monroe shall not be impacted by the Village of Pittsford residency requirement, but as the current terms of such members end, then the Village of Pittsford residency requirement of this sub-section shall apply to new appointments. However, at no time shall a sitting Board include more than two members who are residents of the Town of Pittsford; and

Eliminates Section 112-4.A.(1) from the Code of the Village of Pittsford

Amends Section 210-15.2.B.(1) to read:

Section 210-15.2.B.(1)

Planning Board Members are required to be residents of the Village of Pittsford. The requirements of this sub-section shall be applied prospectively such that current members of the Planning Board who are residents of the Town of Pittsford and County of Monroe shall not be impacted by this requirement, but as the current terms of such members end, then the requirements of this sub-section shall apply to new appointments; and

Amends Section 210-16.2.B.(1) to read:

Section 210-16.2.B.(1)

ZBA Members are required to be residents of the Village of Pittsford. The requirements of this sub-section shall be applied prospectively such that current members of the ZBA who are residents of the Town of Pittsford and County of Monroe shall not be impacted by this requirement, but as the current terms of such members end, then the requirements of this sub-section shall apply to new appointments; and

Effective Date: This local law shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Pittsford and the filing thereof with the New York Secretary of State.